(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment * $156 million. 
Other $45 million. 
Total $201 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Forty-six thousand (46,000) 120MM Target 

Practice—Tracer (M831A1) and 120MM Target 
Practice, Cone Stabilized, Discarding 
Sabot—(M865) Rounds. 

Ten thousand (10,000) 120MM 4th-Genera-
tion Kinetic Energy-Tungsten (KE–W) A4 
Armor-Piercing Fin-Stabilized Discarding 
Sabot with Tracer (APFSDS–T) Rounds. 

Non-MDE: Also included are four thousand 
five hundred (4,500) 120MM Insensitive Muni-
tions High Explosive with Tracer (IM HE–T) 
tank rounds, field implementation, testing 
inspections, spares and repair parts, support 
and test equipment, field support publica-
tions and technical data, U.S. government 
and contractor engineering and logistics sup-

[...]

on September 17, 2018. Although the descrip-
tions and quantities of all defense articles 
and services are unchanged, the dollar values 
were under-reported and are updated with 
this new transmittal. 

The Government of Egypt has requested to 
buy forty-six thousand (46,000) 120MM Target 
Practice—Tracer (M831A1) and 120MM Target 
Practice, Cone Stabilized, Discarding 
Sabot—(M865) rounds and ten thousand 
(10,000) 120MM 4th-Generation Kinetic En-
ergy-Tungsten (KE–W) A4 Armor-Piercing 
Fin-Stabilized Discarding Sabot with Tracer 
(APFSDS–T) rounds. Also included are four 
thousand five hundred (4,500) 120MM Insensi-
tive Munitions High Explosive with Tracer 
(IM HE–T) tank rounds, field implementa-
tion, testing inspections, spares and repair 
parts, support and test equipment, field sup-
port publications and technical data, U.S. 

government and contractor engineering and

[...]

Pilot Night Vision Sensors (PNVS) (10 in-
stalled and 2 spares). 

Twenty-four (24) Honeywell Embedded 
Global Positioning System with Inertial 
Navigation System (INS) (EGI) (20 installed, 
4 spares). 

Twenty-four (24) M299 Hellfire Launchers 
(20 installed, 4 spares). 

One hundred thirty-five (135) Hellfire Mis-
siles, AGM–114R. 

Five (5) M36E9 Captive Air Training Mis-
siles (CATM). 

Twelve (12) AAR–57 (V) Common Missile 
Warning Systems (CMWS), (10 installed, 2 
spares). 

Non-MDE: Also included are M230 30mm 
Automatic Guns, AVR–2B Laser Detecting

[...]

ized Target Acquisition Designation Sights/ 
Pilot Night Vision Sensors (M–TADS/PNVS), 
twenty-four (24) Honeywell Embedded Global 
Positioning Systems (GPS) with Inertial 
Navigation System (INS) (EGI) (20 installed, 
4 spares), twenty-four (24) M299 HELLFIRE 
Launchers, one hundred thirty-five (135) 
HELLFIRE Missiles, five (5) M36E9 Captive 
Air Training Missile (CATM) AGM–114R, and 
twelve (12) AAR–57 (V) Common Missile 
Warning Systems (CMWS). Also included are 
M230 30mm Automatic Guns, AVR–2 B Laser 
Detecting Sets, AN/ARC 201E Single Channel